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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 4

AN ACT to amend 66.0627 (1); antb create 20.566 (2) (b) and 70.57 (4) of the statutetating to: providingloans
to persons who are paying more property taxes as a result of the Department of Reremie’ calculating equal
izedvalue and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

2005-06 2006-07
20.566 Revenue, Department of
(2) STATE AND LOCAL FINANCE
(b) Valuation error loans GPR A -0- 600,000

SecTIoN 2. 20.566 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to 70.57(4) (a) From the appropriation under s. 20.566
read: (2) (b), the department shall provide payments to any

20.566(2) (b) Valuation error loans. The amounts  taxationdistrict that certifies to the department, in the
in the schedule to make the payments under s. 70.57 (4mannerprescribed by the department, that the most

(). recentvaluation of the taxation distristproperty under
SecTioN 3. 66.0627 (1) of the statutes is amentlied  this section is greater than it should be becafigecleri
read: cal, arithmetic, transpositional, or similar error made by

66.0627(1) In this section, “service” includes snow thedepartment, as confirmdxy the department, and that
andice removal, weed elimination, street sprinkling; oil theamountof the overvaluation represents 10 percent or
ing and tarring, repair of sidewalks or curb and gutter moreof the taxation district' valuationunder this section
garbageand refuse disposal, recycling, storm water-man in the year prior to the ye&r which the error occurred.
agementincluding construction of storm water manage (b) A taxation district receiving payments unger
mentfacilities, tree care, removal and disposition of dead (a) shall use the payments to make loans to persons who
animalsunder s. 60.23 (20), loarpayment under s. own property located in the taxation distréotd who are
70.57(4) (b),soil conservation work under s. 9251 and payingmore property taxes than they should be as a result
snowremoval under s. 86.105. of the error A person may receive a loan by applyiing,

SecTioN 4. 70.57 (4) of the statutes is created to read: the manner prescribed by the department, to the taxation

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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districtin which the persor’property is located no later county, school district, technical college districénd
thanJune 15 of the year followirilpe error The state  metropolitansewerage district propertgxes, and state
shall collect the amount of any loan issued under this forestationtaxesunder s. 70.58, to the taxation district
paragraphas a state special cgaragainst the taxation usingthe taxation distric$ erroneous valuation.
district for the year after the year in which the error 2. For the year in which the error occurred, apportion
occurredand the special chge shall not be included in  county, school district, technical college distrieénd
the taxation districs levy The taxation district shall metropolitansewerage district propertgixes, and state
assesghe loanamount as a special charagainst the  forestationtaxesunder s. 70.58, to the taxation district
propertyfor which the loan was made on the property tax usingthe taxation distric$ correct valuation.
bill succeeding the loaas provided under ch. 74 and s. 3. Subtract the amount determinedder subd. 2.
66.0627(1). Except for interest and penalties,pas from the amount determined under subd. 1.
videdunder s. 74.47, that apply to any delinquent special 4. Divide the amount determined under subd. 3. by
chargebased on the loan amount, neither the departmentthe taxation districs assessed value for the year in which
nor the taxation district maghage interest on any loan  theerror occurred and express the result as a decimal.
issuedunder this paragraph. The maximum loan amount  (c) The department shall make the payments under
thata person may receive under this paragraph beall par.(a) monthly based on the amounts requested in loan
calculatedby multiplying the assessed value of the-per applicationsto the taxation district each month, except
son’spropertyby a decimal determined by the depart thatthe department shall make payments to a taxation
mentas follows: district after June 30 of the year following the year in
1. For the year in which the error occurred, apportion whichthe error occurred.




